

No. PD-0552-18

IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

**Ex parte Jordan Bartlett Jones, Appellant**

Appeal from Smith County

\* \* \* \* \*

**STATE'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

\* \* \* \* \*

Stacey M. Soule  
State Prosecuting Attorney  
Bar I.D. No. 24031632

John R. Messinger  
Assistant State Prosecuting Attorney  
Bar I.D. No. 24053705

P.O. Box 13046  
Austin, Texas 78711  
information@spa.texas.gov  
512/463-1660 (Telephone)  
512/463-5724 (Fax)

## **NAMES OF ALL PARTIES TO THE TRIAL COURT'S JUDGMENT**

\*The parties to the trial court's judgment are the State of Texas and Appellant, Jordan Jones.

\*The cases were tried before the Honorable Randall Lee Rogers, County Court at Law No. 2, Smith County, Texas.

\*Counsel for Appellant at trial and on appeal was Mark W. Bennett, Bennett & Bennett, 917 Franklin Street, Fourth Floor, Houston, Texas 77002, and Mishae M. Boren, 216 W. Erwin St. Suite 300, Tyler, Texas 75702.

\*Counsel for the State at trial were Kevin Hayes and Madeline Porter, Smith County Assistant District Attorneys, Smith County Courthouse, 100 North Broadway, Tyler, Texas 75702.

\*Counsel for the State in the court of appeals was Michael J. West, Smith County Assistant District Attorney, 4th Floor, Courthouse, 100 North Broadway, Tyler, Texas 75702, and John R. Messinger, Assistant State Prosecuting Attorney, P.O. Box 13046, Austin, Texas 78711.

\*Counsel for the State before this Court is John R. Messinger, Assistant State Prosecuting Attorney, P.O. Box 13046, Austin, Texas 78711.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.. . . . . v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 2

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT. . . . . 2

ISSUE PRESENTED. . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . . 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 2

ARGUMENT. . . . . 4

**I. Section 21.16(b) is as constitutional as its regulation of  
“revenge porn.”. . . . . 4**

The statute at issue. . . . . 4

Legislative history. . . . . 7

The statute reaches more than typical “revenge porn.”. . . . . 9

But the real fight is over its regulation. . . . . 10

**II. The level of scrutiny depends on the value of the speech. . . . . 10**

Three standards of review for regulation of speech. . . . . 11

*Some speech gets no special protection.*. . . . . 11

*But not all protected speech is equal.*. . . . . 11

The choice between the standards is nominally based on the  
concept of a “content-based” statute.. . . . . 14

But “content-based” can be a misleading descriptor.. . . . . 16

Content matters. . . . . 17

*The First Amendment is primarily concerned with  
protecting discourse on matters of public concern.*. . . . . 20

*Expression on matters of public concern has always rested  
on the “highest rung.”*. . . . . 22

*The Supreme Court’s “scrutiny” jurisprudence bears this out.*

1. Focusing on content for the same reasons the content

	is less protected is not a viewpoint restriction.. . . . .	23
2.	Regulating the “secondary effects” of a specific type of speech is “content-neutral.”. . . . .	25
	<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres.</i> . . . . .	25
	<i>Boos v. Barry.</i> . . . . .	28
	<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union.</i> . . . . .	30
	<i>McCullen v. Coakley.</i> . . . . .	31
	<i>Central question: is the core concern of the First Amendment implicated?</i> . . . . .	32
	The premium placed on matters of public concern also applies outside “scrutiny” analysis.. . . . .	32
	<i>Immunity from defamation suit varies directly with the public nature of the person and topic.</i> . . . . .	33
	<i>“Public concern” also justifies the privilege of government employees to speak against their employers.</i> . . . . .	36
	<u>Reviewing content before deciding scrutiny level makes good sense.</u> . . . . .	37
	<u>There are always cases that cause confusion.</u> . . . . .	40
	<u>But the vast majority of cases support the rule.</u> . . . . .	44
<b>III.</b>	<b>“Revenge porn” does not deserve strict scrutiny.</b> . . . . .	44
	“Revenge porn” is not a matter of public concern.. . . . .	45
	<u>The potential regulation of a matter of public concern does not mandate strict scrutiny.</u> . . . . .	47
	<u>The statute satisfies the secondary effects doctrine.</u> . . . . .	49
<b>IV.</b>	<b>The statute satisfies intermediate scrutiny.</b> . . . . .	50
	The freedom not to speak is a compelling interest.. . . . .	52
	<u>The statute is narrowly tailored, if not the least restrictive means.</u> . . . . .	56
	<u>But can a statute be too narrowly tailored?</u> . . . . .	57
	<u>The Legislature did what this Court suggested it should in <i>Thompson.</i></u> . . . . .	61
	<u>Comparison to Vermont’s handling of its nonconsensual pornography statute is instructive on the limitations of any scrutiny analysis.</u> . . . . .	63
	<u>Conclusion.</u> . . . . .	69

<b>V.</b>	<b>The statute is not constitutionally overbroad.</b>	70
	<u>The overbreadth doctrine is strong medicine to be used sparingly.</u>	71
	<u>Overbreadth is not “scrutiny” analysis.</u>	72
	<u>Any protected speech incidentally restricted is insubstantial relative to the statute’s plainly legitimate sweep.</u>	75
<b>VI.</b>	<b>Review should be limited to the offense charged.</b>	78
<b>VII.</b>	<b>Conclusion.</b>	81
	PRAYER FOR RELIEF.	82
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	83
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	83

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	33
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	72
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	73
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	47-48, 55
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	19, 58-59
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) (plurality).....	28-30, 49, 50
<i>Boykin v. State</i> , 818 S.W.2d 782 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	67
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	73
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	12, 13, 58
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	20
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	13
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Commn.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	22
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	20
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	53-54
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	55
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	21, 37

<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Watkins v. Creuzot</i> , 352 S.W.3d 493 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....	80
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967). ....	35
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	22
<i>Garrison v. State of La.</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964). ....	21, 45
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974). ....	33-35
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).	13
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011). ....	36, 37
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	33
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	71
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000). ....	14, 39-40
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988). ....	34
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 475 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015).....	4, 71, 72, 75, 77
<i>Ex parte Lo</i> , 424 S.W.3d 10 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Long v. State</i> , 535 S.W.3d 511 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017).....	6
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	10
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014). ....	31-32, 59, 72
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commn.</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995). ....	21

<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973). . . . .	76
<i>Peraza v. State</i> , 467 S.W.3d 508 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015). . . . .	4
<i>Perkins v. State</i> , 394 S.W.3d 203 (Tex. App.–Houston [1 <sup>st</sup> Dist.] 2012, pet. ref'd). . . . .	76
<i>Ex parte Perry</i> , 483 S.W.3d 884 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016). . . . .	80
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968). . . . .	36
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000). . . . .	40-41
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992). . . . .	11, 15, 23-24
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997). . . . .	12, 30-31, 73
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).. . . . .	25-27, 59
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004). . . . .	36, 47
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957). . . . .	11, 45
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010). . . . .	11
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964). . . . .	20, 21, 33, 34
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998). . . . .	80
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornhill v. State of Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940). . . . .	21
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994). . . . .	<i>passim</i>



<i>Ex parte Usener</i> , 391 S.W.2d 735 (Tex. Crim. App. 1965).....	79
<i>State v. Van Buren</i> , __ A.3d __, 2018 WL 4177776, 2018 VT 95 (Vt. Aug. 31, 2018).....	63, 65-69, 73
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989). ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	50
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. B.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015). ....	13
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. F.E.C.</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	49
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	22, 37-38
<b><u>Statutes and Rules</u></b>	
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.032(c). ....	80
TEX. PENAL CODE § 16.02(b)(2). ....	48
TEX. PENAL CODE § 21.16(a). ....	5
TEX. PENAL CODE § 21.16(b). ....	4
TEX. PENAL CODE § 21.16(e). ....	5
TEX. PENAL CODE § 21.16(f).....	6
13 VT. STAT. ANN. § 2606(a)(3). ....	64
13 VT. STAT. ANN. § 2606(b)(1). ....	64
13 VT. STAT. ANN. § 2606(d). ....	64
13 VT. STAT. ANN. § 2606(d)(1). ....	64
13 VT. STAT. ANN. § 2821(2). ....	64

**Other Resources**

Paul J. Larkin Jr., Revenge Porn, State Law, and Free Speech, 48 Loy.  
L.A. L. Rev. 57 (2014). . . . . 55

Senate Research Center Bill Analysis of SB 1135, 84<sup>th</sup> Regular Session  
(<https://lrl.texas.gov/scanned/srcBillAnalyses/84-0/SB1135ENR.PDF>) . . . . 8

House Research Organization Bill Analysis of SB 1135, 84<sup>th</sup> Regular Session  
(<https://lrl.texas.gov/scanned/hroBillAnalyses/84-0/SB1135.PDF>). . . . . 8-9

No. PD-0552-18
